

78428-1

No. 23427-4-III

FILED
MAR 13 2006
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
AK

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

RECEIVED

v.

Washington Office of Appeals Division Five
By _____

KYLE K. KRONICH,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

TRACY A. STAAB, WSBA #23321
Attorney for Petitioner

10 N Post St.
Suite 700
Spokane, WA 99201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED..... 5

 1. This Court should accept review of Mr. Kronich’s first assignment of error because the Court of Appeals decision conflicts with this Court’s decision in *Templeton* and Division II’s decision in *Kirkpatrick*, and lower courts are in need of more guidance. RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2) & (4)..... 5

 2. This Court should accept review of Mr. Kronich’s second assignment of error because it raises a significant question of constitutional law and the Court of Appeals decision conflicts with *Crawford v. Washington*. RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (3). 10

F. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	passim
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	17
<i>Ryan v. Miller</i> , 303 F.3d 231, 247 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Flores</i> , 421 F.3d 825 (9 th Cir. 2005)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Rueda-Rivera</i> , 396 F.3d 678 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Weiland</i> , 420 F.3d 1062 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Wittig</i> , 2005 WL 1227790, 67 Fed. R. Evid. Serv. 364 (D. Kan. 2005)	13

Washington State Cases

<i>City of Tacoma v. Heater</i> , 67 Wn.2d 733, 409 P.2d 867 (1966).....	5
<i>State v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 93 Wn.2d 436, 610 P.2d 893 (1980)	5
<i>State v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 89 Wn. App. 407, 416, 948 P.2d 882 (1997) ...	7
<i>State v. Kronich</i> , 23427-4-III. ___ Wn. App. ___, 128 P.3d 119 (Feb. 7, 2006).....	1, 4, 5, 18
<i>State v. N.M.K.</i> , 118 P.3d 368, 371-72 (Wash. App. 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....	20
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 212, 59 P.3d 632 (2002).....	5, 8, 9

Other State Cases

<i>Belvin v. State</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 1336497 (Fla. App. 2005)	12, 13
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 124 P.3d 203, 207-08 (Nev. 2005)	12, 13
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 91 P.3d 591, 593-94 (Nev. App. 2004).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont.

Commonwealth v. Verde,
827 N.E.2d 701, 705-06 (Mass. 2005)..... 15, 16

Green v. DeMarco,
___ N.Y.S.2d ___, 2005 WL 3421707 (N.Y. 2005)..... 14, 17

Luginbyhl v. Commonwealth,
618 S.E.2d 347, 475 (Va. App. 2005)..... 14, 16

Moreno Denoso v. State,
156 S.W.3d 166, 182 (Tex. App. 2005) 15, 16

Napier v. Indiana, 827 N.E.2d 565, 568-69 (Ind. App. 2005)... 15, 16

People v. Capellan, 791 N.Y.S.2d 315, 317-18 (N.Y. 2004) ... 12, 13

People v. Niene, 798 N.Y.S.2d 891, 893-94 (N.Y. 2005) 12, 13

People v. Orpin, 796 N.Y.S.2d 512 (N.Y. 2005)..... 12, 14, 19

People v. Pacer, 796 N.Y.S.2d 787, 788-89 (N.Y. App. 2005)..... 12

People v. Rogers, 8 A.D.3d 888, 891 (N.Y. App. 2005) 12

People v. Schreck,
107 P.3d 1048, 1060-61 (Colo. App. 2005)..... 15, 16

People v. Walker, 697 N.W.2d 159, 170 (Mich. App. 2005)..... 17

Rackoff v. State, 621 S.E.2d 841, 845 (Ga. App. 2005)..... 15

Rembusch v. State, 836 N.E.2d 979, 982 (Ind. App. 2005) 14, 17

Rollins v. State, 866 A.2d 926 (Md. App. 2005) 15

Shiver v. State, 900 So.2d 615, 618 (Fla. App. 2005)..... 12, 13

State v. Carter, 114 P.3d 1001, 1007 (Mont. 2005)..... 15, 16

State v. Cook,
2005 WL 736671 (Ohio App. 2005) (Slip Copy) 15, 16

State v. Godshalk, 885 A.2d 969, 973 (N.J. 2005)..... 14, 16

State v. Norman, 125 P.3d 15 (Or. App. 2005) 14, 17

Wealth v. Williams,
2005 WL 3007781 (Va. 2005) (unpublished)..... 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont.

Washington Court Rules

CrRLJ 3.1 5, 6
RAP 13.4(b) 5, 8, 10

Other Authorities

3 Michael H. Graham, *Handbook of Federal Evidence*,
§ 802.2 at 229 (pocket part at 87) (5th ed. 2005) 20
Friedman, Richard D., *Statements by Government Agents*,
(January 14, 2005) 19
